

No. 21-418

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
AMERICAN LEGION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIC C. RASSBACH  
THE HUGH AND HAZEL  
DARLING FOUNDATION  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
CLINIC  
PEPPERDINE CARUSO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.  
Malibu, CA 90263

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. RAIMER  
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

ANDREW J. CLOPTON  
JONES DAY  
150 West Jefferson  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMPLEMENTARY RELIGION CLAUSES BOTH PROHIBIT COERCION.....	3
A. History and Tradition Show the Religion Clauses Were Designed to Prohibit Coercion and Promote Free Exercise .....	5
1. At the Founding, Coercion Constituted an Essential Element of Religious Establishment .....	5
2. Disestablishment in the States Involved Removing Coercive Laws and Allowing Freedom of Conscience .....	8
3. Congressional Debates Over the Religion Clauses Focused on Coercion .....	10
4. The Conduct of the Framers and Subsequent Traditions Confirm That Non-Coercive Religious Expression Does Not Raise Establishment Clause Concerns.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. This Court's Precedent Supports This Complementary Understanding of the Religion Clauses.....	19
II. PRIVATE PRAYER BY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	21
III. FAILURE TO READ THE RELIGION CLAUSES TO COMPLEMENT ONE ANOTHER THREATENS IMPORTANT CIVIC TRADITIONS.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	22
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> <i>v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	10
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. C.L. Union</i> <i>Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	4, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	3, 6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) .....	21
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	4, 22, 25, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 205 (1963) .....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	10, 11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	3
36 U.S.C. § 21702 .....	1, 27, 28
Supremacy Act, 1534, 26 Hen. 8, ch. 1 (Engl.).....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785) .....	8, 9
ADDRESS TO THE JOINT SESSION OF THE 107TH CONGRESS, SELECTED SPEECHES OF PRESIDENT GEORGE W. BUSH, 2001–2008.....	17
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (J. Gales ed., 1789).....	15
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (J. Gales ed., 1834).....	10, 11
D. CURRIE, THE CONSTITUTION IN CONGRESS: THE FEDERALIST PERIOD 1789–1801 (1997) .....	15
2 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1828).....	10
3 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1830).....	10
4 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1830).....	10
INAUGURAL ADDRESSES OF THE PRESIDENTS OF THE UNITED STATES, S. DOC. NO. 101-10 (1989) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter of John Jay to Richard Law (Mar. 10, 1790) .....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986).....	4, 7, 8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003).....	6, 7, 9
1 MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS, 1789–1897 (J. Richardson ed., 1897).....	13
President Franklin Delano Roosevelt, Address to Cong. Asking That a State of War Be Declared Between the U.S. and Japan (Dec. 8, 1941) .....	17
Proclamation No. 250—Day of Mourning for James A. Garfield (Sept. 22, 1881) .....	16
<i>Religion and the Federal Government, Part 2: Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , LIBR. OF CONG.....	13
Remarks by President Biden on the More than 500,000 American Lives Lost to COVID-19 (Feb. 22, 2021) .....	17
René Reyes, <i>The Mixed Blessings of (Non)Establishment</i> , 80 Alb. L. Rev. 405 (2017) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	14
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES: THE JUSTICES ON CIRCUIT, 1789–1800 (M. Marcus ed., 1988).....	15
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES: THE JUSTICES ON CIRCUIT, 1790–1794 (M. Marcus ed., 1988).....	15
3 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, 18 JUNE 1779–30 SEPTEMBER 1780 (Princeton University Press, Julian P. Boyd. ed., 1951).....	14
Transcript of President Abraham Lincoln’s Second Inaugural Address (1865).....	16
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	8
C. WARREN, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (1922) .....	15
